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INITIAL DECISION
Before

Ky Van Nguyen

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On October 12, 2004, Darlene Doe (the Complainant) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (the Commission) against Philadelphia Gas Works (the Respondent).  The Complainant essentially alleged that the Respondent had sent her an inaccurate bill.  She asked the Commission to look into this billing practice and void this bill.



On November 18, 2004, the Respondent filed an answer to the complaint.  It stated that it discovered on October 3, 2003 that the Complainant had installed a heater at the property, and that the bills were underestimated from August 15, 1988 to October 3, 2003.  It also stated that it had rebilled the Complainant according to the decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) to compensate for the Complainant’s inability to manage consumption and exercise conservation measures.



On April 7, 2005, at 10:00 a.m., a hearing was scheduled on the complaint.  The Complainant proceeded unrepresented.  The Respondent was represented by Laureto Farinas, Esquire, who presented the testimony of one witness and introduced six exhibits which were admitted into the record.



The record was closed on April 7, 2005.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The Complainant is a residential customer of the Respondent’s and takes service at 4912 Reno Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  The gas service was established since August 15, 1988 (N.T. 2, 6, 30; PGW Exhibit 1).



2.
The Complainant’s gas bills were estimated between December 2, 1988 and November 3, 2003.  During the period of estimation the Complainant was billed on a Rate One, which is a rate for a non-heating account (N.T. 30-32).    



3.
On October 3, 2003, the Respondent replaced the Complainant’s meter (No. 1177872) with a new one (No. 2032504).  At the time of the meter replacement, the Respondent found that the Complainant’s house had a heater.  On November 15, 2003, the Respondent sent the Complainant a bill for previously unbilled services based on the actual meter reading at the time of removing the Complainant’s old meter (No. 1177872), which reading was 6975 (N.T. 31, 33; PGW Exhibit 1).



4.
The Complainant’s bills during the period of estimation ranged from $20 (June 6, 1997) to $35.89 (September 4, 2003) (PGW Exhibit 1).    



5.
From December 2, 1988 to November 3, 2003 (the period of estimation) the Complainant consumed 19,748 ccf (26986 – 7238) in 5,449 days or 23.1 ccf a degree day (N.T. 44-46; PGW Exhibit 5).



6.
From October 28, 2003 to January 5, 2005 (the period of actual meter readings) the Complainant consumed 1,666 ccf  (1669 – 3) in 435 days or 21.4 ccf a degree day (N.T. 46, 47; PGW Exhibit 5).



7.
The Complainant was billed from December 2, 1988 to November 3, 2003 for the amount of $11,962.88.  This amount was reduced to $8,721.12 because the Respondent was barred by the four year statute of limitations from the date of the discovery of improper billing (November 3, 2003).  This bill of $8,721.12 was later reduced by gas cost rate credits and BCS credit to $2,724.36 (N.T. 33-36; PGW Exhibit 2).



8.
As of the date of the hearing, the Complainant owed the Respondent $4,620.48 (N.T. 36, 37).  



9.
On September 10, 2004, the Bureau of Consumer Services issued a decision which requires the Complainant to pay monthly the budget bill of $163 and $15 on the arrearage and the Respondent to credit the Complainant’s account with $681.  She did not comply with the BCS decision (N.T. 37-39; PGW Exhibit 6).



10.
Since BCS decision, she has been billed for the actual monthly consumption (N.T. 40-41; PGW Exhibit 4).

DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a),
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In other words, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).



Under these principles and in a case like this, the Complainant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent’s billing is incorrect or that the Respondent fails to comply with the Commission’s regulations on meter reading and estimated billing.



The Complainant disputed the bill of about $6,000 which was issued for the period of 15 years between December 2, 1988 and November 3, 2003.  She seemed to argue that she always paid her estimated bills in full and on time, and that when the Respondent replaced her meter with a new one, she received a bill of over $6,000 in one month.  For these reasons, she believed she was overbilled and wanted a refund.



The Respondent admitted that it billed the Complainant on estimated bills for 15 years but that the estimated bill was significantly reduced by the amount allowable under the statute of limitations, several gas cost rate credits and the BCS credit.  First, the Complainant was billed for $11,962.88 for the period between December 2, 1988 and November 3, 2003.  But, under the statute of limitations, the Respondent was allowed to rebill up to a four year past period measured from the date the improper billing was discovered.  In October 2003, the Respondent discovered that the Complainant had a heater in the basement, it then changed the non-heating to the heating rate and back billed the Complainant from November 3, 2003.  This back billing resulted in the amount of $8,721.12.  With rates in effect as of November 3, 2003, this back billing amount was reduced to $6,439.86.  After several gas cost credits and the BCS credit applied to the Complainant’s account the bill for previously unbilled services stood at $2,724.36.  The Respondent also testified that the Complainant’s usage of the estimation period (23.1 ccf a degree day) was in line with the usage of the period of actual meter readings (21.4 ccf a degree day).



Section 56.12 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.12, as it is relevant to this case, provides:


Except as provided in this section, a utility shall render bills based on actual meter readings by utility company personnel.


(4)  Estimates when utility personnel are unable to gain access.  A utility may estimate the bill of a ratepayer if utility personnel are unable to gain access to obtain an actual meter reading, so long as all of the following apply:

    (i)
The utility has undertaken reasonable alternative measures to obtain a meter reading, including but not limited to the provision of preaddressed postcards upon which the ratepayer may note the reading of the telephone reporting of the reading.

   (ii)
The utility, at least every 6 months, or every four billing periods for utilities permitted to bill for periods in excess of 1 month, obtains an actual meter reading or ratepayer supplied reading to verify the accuracy of the estimated readings.

  (iii)
The utility, at least once every 12 months, obtains an actual meter reading to verify the accuracy of the readings, either estimated or ratepayer read.



The provisions above provide an exception to the rule that utility bills must be based on actual meter readings by utility personnel.  They provide for estimates for bills when utility personnel are unable to gain access to obtain an actual meter reading.  They allow, in particular, a utility to render estimated bills when utility personnel are unable to gain access to the meters as long as it gives its customers the opportunity to read the meters and report the readings on preaddressed postcards provided by the utility, or to report by the telephone.  They also provide for a method of verifying the accuracy of meter readings by requiring a utility to obtain an actual meter reading or a ratepayer-supplied reading at least every 6 months or every 4 billings periods for utilities permitted to bill for a billing month.
  The purpose of these provisions is to protect customers against utility billing errors, to verify the accuracy of the estimated reading, and to avoid the situation where, as here, a make-up bill for previously underbilled service would cripple a customer’s ability to pay.



The Respondent did not offer any reason why it did not read the Complainant’s meter for 15 years.  Anyway, the Respondent it entitled to issue a make-up bill for previously underbilled service.  However, the Respondent’s conduct in not reading the Complainant’s meter in 15 years (1988 to 2003) is unreasonable and incompatible with the laws.  Fifteen years is an exceedingly unreasonable period of time.  It is not 6 months or 4 billing periods, or 12 months.  For this violation, I will impose a fine of $200.



The Respondent’s conduct in other aspects of the case seems reasonable.  The Respondent followed the statute of limitations to rebill up to a four year past period measured from the date of the improper billing and applied various credits to the Complainant’s account, to reduce the billing amount from $11,962.88 to $2,724.36.  Further, the Complainant’s estimated usages was in line with her usage during the period of actual meter readings.  Therefore, I conclude that the Complainant’s consumption in the disputed period is not excessive, and that it is only fair that she pay for the service she has received.  I will reinstate the BCS decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this dispute.



2.
The Complainant has sustained her burden of proof in that the Respondent has violated 52 Pa. Code §56.12.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Darlene Doe against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F-01559449 is dismissed, in part.



2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of two hundred dollars ($200) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order, to:





Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA 17105-3625



3.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of Section 56.12 (relating to Meter reading; estimated billing; ratepayer readings) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.12.



4.
That the Complainant shall pay the Respondent monthly the budget bill and $15 on the arrearage until the arrearage is paid in full.

Date:

June 14, 2005



___________________________________








Ky Van Nguyen








Administrative Law Judge

� 	Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:





	(a)  Burden of Proof. – Except as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.





� 	52 Pa. Code §56.2 defines “billing month” as a period of not less than 26 and not more than 35 days and “billing period” as a period of a month, two months or three months.
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